Lincat

User Instructions

Centre Tables and Wall Benches

L6009WB, L6012WB, L6015WB, L6018WB,
L6506WB, L6509WB, L6512WB, L6515WB,
L6518WB, L6506CT, L6509CT, L6512CT,
L6515CT, L6518CT

/PIease make a note of your product details for \

future use:

Date Purchased:

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Dealer:

N /

IS376 ECN3279




Dear Customer
Thank you for purchasing this Lincat product.

With correct use and careful maintenance as described in these instructions, your Lincat product will give
years of trouble free use.

We produce over 450 different items of catering equipment and our range is constantly being extended and
improved. Find out more about Lincat products from your local distributor or direct from us.
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A SAFETY INFORMATION

To prevent injury to yourself or your staff and to avoid damaging the
product, please read and follow these safety precautions before setting
up and using the unit:

e Ensure that you have a clear space to work in.
¢ You will need a 13mm and an 8mm spanner.
e Remove all plastic coatings before assembly.
¢ C(Clean the unit before use.

e Do not try to modify the unit.

e Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference.
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COUNTERTOP AND WORKBENCH CHECKLIST

If an item is missing please contact your dealer.

Item Quantity varies with table size
Up to 1500mm 1800mm

Top 1 1
Shelf 1 2
Leg 4 6
Leg clamp 4 6
IN38 M8 Threaded leg insert
MS8 x 16 Set screw 8 12
MS Flat Washer 16 24
M8 Lock Washer 16 24
MS8 Nut 8 12
MS x 10 Set Screw N/A 2
MS5 Washer N/A 2
MS5 Lock Washer N/A 2
MS5 Nut N/A 2
MBS adjustable foot (FE10) 4 6

ASSEMBLY

Tools required:
13mm spanner, 8mm spanner
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M8 Foot
M8 Nut

M8 Lock Washer
M8 Washer

M8 Washer \

Leg Clamp

M8 Lock Washer M8x30mm Insert

Foot Detail D

M5 Lock Washer

M5 Flat Washer

M5 X 10mm Set Screw

DETAIL C
DETAIL B

Figure 1: General layout

IS376 ECN3279 4




ASSEMBLY

Place the Table top upside down as a convenient height.
2 Fit the feet to the legs with locknut, lockwasher, and washer. See detail d

Place one leg at a time in position as shown, do not tighten the bolts fully
at this point but leave slack to enable the shelf to be position over the
splayed leg shelf studs. See detail b

4 Position the shelf in place - retaining with leg clamps, flat washers,
locking washers and nuts. See detail a

5 1800mm tables have split shelves the second shelf fastens to the first
shelf with 2 x Smm screws flat washers locking washers & nuts.See
detail ¢

6 Finger tighten all screws and nuts first; then tighten using
spanners.Tighten the M5 fasteners last.

7 Place the table in position and adjust the feet to ensure the top of the
tables is level. Lock in place with the locknut.

CLEANING

e  Use a mild detergent in hot water and a soft cloth.

L Do not use abrasive creams or scourers.

MAINTENANCE

Ensure screws and nuts are tight .
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SERVICE INFORMATION

For help regarding the installation, maintenance and use of your Lincat
equipment, please contact our service department:

® UK: 01522 875520
All service work, other than routine cleaning should be carried out by one of
our authorised service agents. We cannot accept responsibility for work

carried out by other persons.

To ensure your service enquiry is handled as efficiently as possible, please
tell us:

Brief details of the problem

e Product code

e Type number Serial plate details

e Serial number

Lincat reserve the right to carry out any work under warranty during normal
working hours, ie Monday to Friday, 08:30 a.m. — 17:00 p.m.

GUARANTEE

This unit carries a comprehensive UK twelve-month warranty. The guarantee is in addition to, and does not
diminish your statutory or legal rights.

The guarantee does not cover:

e Accidental damage, misuse or use not in accordance with the instructions in these instructions
¢  Consumable items
e Damage due to incorrect installation, modification or unauthorised service work

e  The manufacturer disclaims any liability for incidental, or consequential damages
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